

19-56004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**STEVEN RUPP, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of  
California;**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE  
The Honorable Josephine L. Staton, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE XAVIER BECERRA,  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California

THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MARK R. BECKINGTON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA  
Deputy Attorney General

PETER H. CHANG  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 241467

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3776  
Fax: (415) 703-1234

Email: Peter.Chang@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Xavier  
Becerra, California Attorney General*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I.    The Roberti-Roos Assault Weapon Control Act of 1989 .....	3
II.   The AWCA’s Assault-Rifle Restrictions Based on Militaristic Features .....	6
III.  Procedural History and the Lower Court Decision.....	9
Standard Of Review .....	14
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I.    The Second Amendment Legal Framework .....	16
II.   California’s Restrictions on Assault Rifles Do Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.....	17
A.   Assault Rifles Are Substantially Similar to the M- 16, Which May Be Banned.....	18
1.   Assault Rifles Are Essentially the Same as the M-16 .....	19
2.   The Prohibited Features, Individually and in Combination, Serve Specific Combat Functions .....	25
a.   Ability to Accept Detachable Magazines .....	25
b.   Pistol Grips and Thumbhole Stocks.....	26
c.   Folding or Telescoping Stocks.....	27
d.   Flash Suppressors.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Assault Rifles Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment .....	29
B. Assault Rifles Are Not Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes .....	30
1. The Fact that a Weapon May Be Popular in Some Sense or Aggressively Marketed Does Not Mean It Is Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes.....	31
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Show that Assault Rifles are Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes ....	33
III. Even if the Second Amendment Is Implicated, California’s Restrictions on Assault Rifles Are Constitutional.....	40
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard .....	41
B. The Assault-Rifle Restrictions Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny .....	47
1. Assault Rifles Are Used Disproportionally in Crime, Particularly in Mass Murders and Against Law Enforcement Officers.....	49
2. Assault Rifles Are More Lethal Than Handguns; Use of Assault Rifles Increases Casualties and Causes More Serious Injuries ....	53
3. Evidence Shows that Assault-Rifle Restrictions Are Effective and Thus Further the AWCA’s Public Safety Objectives .....	59
Conclusion.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i>	
535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	47
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i>	
858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	39, 41
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.A.</i>	
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i>	
475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	48
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i>	
945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i>	
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 32, 41
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i>	
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i>	
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 44
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i>	
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	41, 43, 48
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i>	
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> 23 Cal.4th 472 (Cal. 2000) .....	3, 4, 6, 50
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) .....	52, 62
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 41, 45
<i>N.Y.S. Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	52
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	48
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	48, 49, 63
<i>People v. James</i> 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Cal. App. 2009) .....	18
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 46, 47
<i>Staples v. United States</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	19, 21, 23
<i>U.S. v. Henry</i> 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	18, 29
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	1, 32, 43, 63
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
Assault Weapons Control Act .....	<i>passim</i>
 California Penal Code	
§ 12275.5 .....	4, 5
§ 12276 .....	5
§ 12276.5 .....	5
§ 30505 (a) .....	4
§ 30510 .....	5, 8, 10
§ 30515 .....	8, 9, 10, 26
§ 30520 .....	9, 10
§ 30600 .....	10
§ 30605 .....	10
§ 30900 (b) .....	9
§ 30925 .....	10
§ 30945 .....	10
§ 30960 .....	9
 California Statutes	
Chapter 48 .....	8
Chapter 129 .....	7
Chapter 793 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Public Law	
No. 103-322.....	6
No. 112-265, § 2.....	52
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act.....	6
Roberti-Roos Assault Weapon Control Act of 1989.....	3
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Constitution	
Amendment I.....	46
Amendment II .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Code of Regulations, Title 11	
§ 5471 .....	26, 27, 28
§ 5499 .....	6, 9, 10
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 27	
§ 447.11 .....	23
§ 478.11 .....	23
§ 4798.11 .....	23
Senate Bill	
23 .....	6, 7, 8
880 .....	6, 8
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Guns Were Much More Strictly Regulated in the 1920s and 1930s than They Are Today</i> , June 14, 2015, <a href="https://historynewsnetwork.org/article/159513">https://historynewsnetwork.org/article/159513</a> . .....	33
